pecsston o, ____ 62555 ORIGINAL

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Application of WEED WATER COMPANY

to Operate a Water System in the

Vicinity of Weed, Siskiyou County; Application No. 41651
to Secure a Certificate of (Filed November 12, 1959)
Convenience and Necessity therefor; Amended

to Eftablish Rates, and to Issue

Stoclk.

McLean, Klingbexg, Houston & Bergman, by
Judson T. Klingberg, for applicant.

Robert O. Bailey, Xor the City of Weed, interested
party.

C. P. Hoberg, for Siskiyou Union High School District,
interested party.

Willfam C. Bricca and David LaHue, for the Commission
staix.

OPINION

This application was heard before Commissioner Peter E.

Mitchell and Examiner E. Ronald Foster at Weed on June 28, 1961, and
before Examiner Foster at San Francisco on August 23, 1961. On the
latter date the matter was submitted subject to the later filing of
Exhibit No. 24~A, which was received on September 5, 1961. Copies
of the application had been sent and notices of the hearing had been

iven in accordance with the Commission's procedural rules. The
fixrst day of hearing was attended by 15 or 20 water users.

For many years, International Paper Companyl/and its

predecessor in interest, the Long-Bell Lumber Company, as owners of
substantially all the lands in the unincorporated town of Weed in

Siskiyou County, operated watexr works to provide water for domestic,

commercial, industrial and fire~protection purposes. The water works

1/ Sometimes hereinafter relerred to as Intexrmational.
Z/ Subsequently incorporated January 25, 1961.

-1~




A. 4165%. 5D

consisted of three parts designated as the Domestic System, the
Igerna System and the Fire Protection System.

In order to divest itself of public utilicy status,
Internatgonal transferred all of its water worlis to the Weed Water
Company;ej which was incorporated in July, 1959, for the specific
purpose of engaging in the storage, sale, distribution and delivexy
of water for domestic, industrial and commercial purposes with its
principal office to be located in Siskiyou County. This corporation
has an authowized capital stock of 750 shares, of the par value of
$100 each, all common, with an aggregate par value of $75,000.

The Company's application, as filed, embraced all three
systems. However, since the Igernma System and the Fire Protection
System axe used primarily to provide water sexvice for the manufac-
turing and related properties of Intermational, at the hearing on
August 23, 1901, Company verbally amended its application to include
only the sexvice to be wrendered by the Domestic System as that term
L5 used in the various exhibits introduced in this proceeding. The
piping of the Domestic System will be rearranged to supplant the

limited watexr sexrvice heretoforc rendeved by the igerna System for

the irrigation of about (3 residential properties. Thereafter, the

Izerna and Fire Protection Systems will remder sexrvice only fox
industrial and firxe protection purposes to properties of Interna-
tional and arrangements will be made for oumexship of those two
systeme to revert to International. It may be noted, however, that
Company will supply Inteimatlional with water for such purposes as
the better quality of the water from the Domestic System is needed,

including human consumptiLon.

o/ Sometimes hereinartexr reierred to as Company.

-2~




A. &1G51 SD’ds *

Requested Service Area

The area sought to be cextificated herein, as delineated
by a red line showing metes and bounds on the map filed as Exhibit
No. 2, contains approximately 450 acres and consists of portions of
Sections 1 and 2, Township 41 North and portions of Sections 35 and
36, Township 42 Noxth, Range 5 West, M.D.B. & M. The map filed as
Exhibit No. 5 shows this requested service area as being partly
outside and partly inside the boundaries of the northerly portion
of the City of Weed. Those portions which are outside of the City
of Weed are essentially those occupied by International's Llumbering
facilities.

As shown on ZExhibit No. 4, Shastina Water Sexvice, a
public watexr utility, serves a mart of the City of Weed south of
and adjacent to applicant's proposed service area. Anothex public
water wtility, Ball Water Company, sexves a small arxea in the City
of Weed, in the southwest corner of Section 3G, which is noxrth of
and adjacent to applicant's pronosed service area. The Commission
has received no protest from either of these watexr utilities.

Description of Water System

The source of supply foxr the Domestic System is from
springs, located outside of and about 6,000 feet southeast of the
service area, which give rise to Beawghan Creek. As evidenced by
ExhibitsNo. & and No. 21, Intexnational or its predecessors in
intexest acquired rights to divert water from thils source as
deZined by Decree No. 7035 entered on December 30, 1932, by the
Superior Court of Siskiyou County, sometimes referred to as the
Shasta Rivex Adjudication Decree. By that decree, International

acquived fivst priority wights to 1.17 cubic feet of water pex

-3-




A. L1C51 SD

second and 35 percent of second priority rights totalling 3.28
c.£.s., or 2.90 c.f,s., making a total of 4.07 c.L.s. The general
manager oL Long~Bell Division of Internatiomnal testified that
International is willing to malke a permanent conveyance and transfer
to applicant of 3.5 c.£.s. firct priority and 1.5 c¢.f.s. second
priority, or a total of 2.0 ¢.f.s. out of the said appropriative
entitlement of rights to water from Beaughan Creek, plus the
necessary physical structures, appurtenances and lands applying
thereto.

The evidence in this proceeding indicates that a continuous
available supply of 2.0 c.f.s. of water, when supplemented by
sufficient stowage capacity, will be adequate to supply the
estimated demand for water in applicant's requested service area,
including future growth therein which may be reasonably anticipated.

The present storage available to the system consists of
a 50,000-gallon concrete reservoir and a 10,000-gallon steel tank.
An C-inch propeller type meter registers the amount of water Zrom
the springs which is transmitted through 7,153 feet of 10-inch and

-inch pipelines to the distribution system which consists of
45,533 feet of pipelines varying in diameter from G inches to 1
inch. As of December 31, 1960, there were about 441 service
connections varying in size from 3/4 to 2 inches. Meters are
presently installed on only two services, the high school and a
bank. Therxe are 20 fire hydrants commected to the system, 10 wharf
type and 4 standard or barxel type.

As a result of studies made since the application was

filed, applicant has proposed to install two 100,000-gallon redwood

storage tanlks and additionmal distribution mains consisting of 5,100

feet of O-inch, 3,470 feet of &L-inch and 4,365 feet of smaller piping,

-[:. -




-

a total of 12,935 feet. Details of these additions are contained in
the applicant's Exhibit No. 15 and the xespective locations are
Showm on the map, Exhibit No. 1C. Instead of 2,200 feet of 4-inch
pipe, as indicated on page 2 of Exhibit No. 15, applicant testified
that it is now planned to install 2,300 feet of G-iach pipe for the
purpose iadicated.

Cost of Facilities

Exhibit No. 7, preparcd by Company's consulting engincer,
includes a detailed historical cost appraisal of the Domestic System,
with acerued depreciation, as of December 31, 1960, which was
reviewed by an engineer and an accountant of the Commission's staff.
As a result of this veview, the staff concluded that the appraisal
values were a reasonable estimate of the original cost of the system
and that the related depreciation reserve requirement had also been

determined in a reasonable mammer, with certain exceptions. The

following tabulation summarizes the appraisal, depreciation reserve

and the staif adjustments as shown in Table A of the staff's Exhibit
o. 31:

TABLE A CF EXHIRIT NC. 31

Domestic Water oyshem Plant Appraisal
And Denrecaataon neserve and AdJugtmentﬂ
A3 of Deccmbe: 31, 12560
Plant . Denreciation Reserve :
: :Balance: : :Balance:
: : : Staff : after : ¢ Starff : after :
Ac.: Exh;bxt-AdJust--AdJust--Exh_b;t Adjust-:Adjust-:
: No.: ltem : No. 7 : ments : ments : No. 7 : ments : ments :
S0l Or?an¢zataon v L35y CIEES 150 - - -
306 Land & Land
Rights 40,982 20,793P 20,184
314 Springs &
Nmnels 1,265 - 1,265 316 $
342 Reservoirs &
Tanks 4,337 4,337 38G7 - 867
33 T. & D. Mains 53 276 (26°)° 53 005 14,991 § (76)d 1&,9%§
]

345 Services 2 2,188 1,063 -

ﬁ:’» Meters . gg9 - 799 11 - ’8%%

¢ Hydrants 1 1,291 036 -

Totals 10&,97IZ$25 752y 384,519 SIﬁ,ggh S (70) 515,008
(Red f;gure)

(For footnotes a, b, ¢ and d see next page.)

-5~




A. 41651 SO

Adjustments:

a. To assign all of the appraised organization
expense to the Domestic System.

b. To reflect the reassignment of water rights
between Intermational and Company.

¢. To disallow arbitrary overhead percentages
included in appraisal.

d. To adjust depreciation reserve to correspond
with adjustment c.

The suggested additions to the system as listed in
applicant's Exhibit No. 15 are estimated to cost $56,999, which
amount includes the increased cost of imstalling 2,300 feet of
C-inch pipe instead of 4-inch pipe, as originally planned.
Applicant's witness testified that all of those improvements could

probably be installed by July 1, 1962.
Financing

To pay for the water system, applicant requests authority

to issue to Intermational some of its capital stock at par. In
order to effect a tax-free transfer, desired by both Intermational
and applicant, the amount of stock to be issued will be less than
the net book value of the water system. Therefore, applicant
requests authority to set up the difference on its books in a
capital surplus account.

Table D of the staff's Exhibit No. 31 is a pro forma
balance sheet of applicant's assets and liabilities as of January 1,
1961, wherein the utility plant and resexve for depreciation are
shown at the amounts set forth in Table A of said exhibit and capital
stock is shown at an amount of $31,400.

At the hearing, applicant amended its previous request to
issue 271 shares by asking for authority to issue not more than 515
shares of its capital stock. Applicant arrived at this request by

using the dollaxr figure of $51,534, which represents the amount of

-G




a. 41651 stfls = ®

$31,400 as chown in Table D plus the amount of $20,184 which is tae
item shown ZLox Account No, 3056, Land & Land Rights, in Table A. The
order herein will authorize the issue of the shares and will provide
that the excess of the net assets so acquired over the par value of
the stock be credited to capital surplus.

To finance the cost of installing the additions to the
watexr system hercinabove discussed, the general manager of Long-Bell
Division of International testified that it would be willing to loan
applicant the amount of the estimated cost of improvements (approxi-
mately $57,000) at an interest rate not to exceed 7 percent, the
loan to be evidenced by a note or notes and secured by a mortgage
on applicant's physical assets in a form satisfactory to comply
with the terms of the Commission's requirements. The order herein
will asuthorize applicant to borrow such an amount from Intermational,
to issue a note or notes payable on or before 10 years after date
thereof, with interest at not to exceed 7 percent per annum, and to
execute a mortgage, or deed of trust, to secure the payment.

Present and Proposed Rates

Until December, 1959, International charged a flat rate
of $1.25 pexr month for most homes and for this compensation provided
water service, garbage collection and sewerage disposal. In
December, 1959, applicant began chaxrging for water service at the
rates proposed in the application. On the first day of hearing,
applicant filed Exhibit No. 18 suggesting rates to be ckarged for
public fire hydrant service.

On the second day of hearing, applicant filed Exhlbit
No. 2¢ which shows rates for various types of f£lat rate service
which are 20 percent higher than those previously proposed. Also,
it filed Exhibit No. 27, which is a schedule of rates proposed for
general metered service wherein the minimum chaxges Loxr metexs
larger than 5/3 x 3/4-inch are increased to be more commensurate

with their delivery capacities.

-7




A. 41651 D

Estimated Results of Cperation

Based on intermittent meter readings of water use at 18
locations of Intermational's various and diverse properties, page
11-J of Exhibit No. 11 shows that the annual charge to Intermatiomal
would be $3,679 1if it were to be billed monthly at the proposed metexr
rates and assuming all usage to be combined for onme billing. To
meter all sexvice of water to International's properties would
require meters of various sizes to be installed on at least 13
sexvice connections, at the locations shown on Exhibit No. 17.
Applicant proposes to render such service on a flat rate basis at
$500 per month or $6,000 per year, which is $2,679 less than the
revenue computed at metexr rates. It was to offset this difference,
and also to decrease the disparity in the estimated rates of retumrn
for the two classes of sexvice, that applicant proposed a 20 percent
increase in the flat rates for service to all other customers,
which would result in increasing such revenues by $2,0644.

Applicant's Exhibit No. 22 shows results of operations for

the year 1960 with total operating revenues of $23,647 which include

revenues at the flat rates as originally proposed in the application
R

and the revenue from International on the metered basis described
above, with rates of return estimated both before and after
including the proposed additions. Page & of applicant's Exhibit
No. 24 shows a summary of earmings on the same basis, by classes
of sexvice,

Applicant's late-filed Exhibit No. 24-A shows a summary
of earnings by classes of service, with total operating revenues of
$23,012 which include revenues at the higher f£lat rates as proposed
in Exhibit No. 2C and revenue from Internmational on the flat rate

basis of $6,000 per year.




A. 41651 SD/ds *

The Commission staff's EZxhibit No. 323 shows a summary of
earnings as estimated for the year 1962, based on the theoretical
assumption that all of the proposed improvements would have been
installed priox to January 1, 1962. The total operating revenues
of $22,270 in this exhibit include those at the flat rates as
originally proposed in the application and the revenue from
International on the £lat rate basis of 56,000,

The following tabulation sets forth a comparison of the
summary of eaxmings as shown in the several exhibits and also at the

flat rates and meter rates which will be authorized hereinafter.

SUMMARY CF EARNINGS

Applicant - Year 1960 :Year 1902 kstimated:
! Before :Including Additions: 2.U.C.: :
:Additions: to Plant : Staff : At :
¢ Exhibit :Exhibit 'Exhibit :Exhibit:Authorized :

Item ¢ No. 2¢ : No. 29 No. 24=A:No. 33 : Rates

Cperating Revenue
Intemational
Paper Co. $ 8,679 $ 3,079 $ 6,000 $ 6,000 § 6,000
All Other 14,965 14,253 17,612 16,270 15,930
Total , $23,%04

4 ? >

Deductions
Cperating Sxpenses$ 6,414 § 6,414 $ 6,615 5 6,530 §$ 6,530
Taxes Other Than
Income 1,017 1,419 1,419 1,600 1,600
Depreciation 1,301 2,508 2,508 2,430 2,430
Income Tax - State £20 734 730 480 440
f # « TFederal &,513 % ,070 4,047 2,650 2,570

Total Deductions F1&,0050 S15,145%  SL5,LL0 543,06 s
Net Revenue $ 9,532 § 5,502« $ 3,493 $ 3,600 § 8,410

Average Deprec. Rate
Sase $38,237 $124,790  $124,790 $121,700 $121,700

Rate of Return 10.867% €.817% 6.81% 1.07% 6.91%
*Corrected figures
In the rate schedules herceinafter authorized, the flat rates

are those originally proposed by applicant combined in ome schedule -~

for gemeral flat rate sexvice; the metered service rates and charges

-0=




4. 41651 SO

are those proposed by applicant in Exhibit No. 27, with the single

exception that the tail block rate of 12 cents has been reduced to

S cents per 100 cubic feet; and the rates for public fire hydrant

service are the same as sugges.ed by applicant in Exhibit No. 18.

At the authorized meter rates, the annual charge to
International would be approximately $6,000 if computed on the same
basis as shown on page 11-J of Exhibit No. 11 but giving effect to
the change in the tail bloclk rate.

The only other customer who would be affected by this lower
meter rate is the Weed High Schiool. Based on the testimony pertaining
thereto, it is estimated that the total annual charge to the high

school would be about $290 less at the authorized meter rates than
at the requested rates.

Customer Participation

Cne customer testified that the water pressure availsble
to his premises and that of his neighbors is as low as f£ive pounds
per square inch, due to the fact that about four residences are all
served through a 3/4-inch pipeline.

Exhibit No. 1&, introduced by applicant, lists pressure
recordings from the accompanying charts taken at various dates from
Novembexr 7, 1960 to June 17, 1961, and at several locations. This
exhibit corroborates the customex's testimony that, although the
static pressure in the mains is quite adequate at times of little
usage, the effective pressure drops below satisfactory levels under
conditions of peal demand.

The district superintendent of the Siskiyou Union High
School Distyict testified in support of a letter dated August 2,
19C1, addressed to the Commission Exhibit No. 23), wherein

comparisons are made of charges for watexr delivered.on a metered

-10-




A, 41651 D

basis to Weed High School with £lat rate charges made by other water

puxveyors to other schools in the district. The bill for water used
in July was extraordinarily high and was explained by the Ifact that
there was unauthorized use of water on the school premises. As a
result of this large use of water, applicant's storage tanlks became
depleted and made it necessary to limit the use of water on the
school's playing £ields and lawns. This witness also complained of
discrimination against the school, which is one of only two customers
presently served on a metered basis. This witness also testified
that the arrangement of piping at the service connection to the
school made the use of fire hydrants on the school grounds
ineffective. Applicant agreed to remedy this situation by installing
a bypass around the restriction in the pipeline.

Commission Staff's Presentation

In addition to the staff's Exhibits No. 31 and No. 33
discussed hereinabove, an engineering witness introduced Exhibit
No. 32 which is a diagram of the average monthly £low of the water
from Beaughan Springs and from the source of supply for the Igexrma
System. His testimony pertaining to this diagram supported his
opinion that the 2.0 c.£.s5. of water from Beaughan Springs to be
made avallable to applicant will be sufficient to satisfy the
reasonable demands of its several classes of customers and also
to take care of the requirements of 63 customers for irrigation
purposes which have heretofore been supplied from the Igernma System.

The staff engincer also testified in regard to Exhibit

No. 19, consisting of a report dated August 12, 15C0, on an

inVCﬁtigaEZOH Of QDDliEQnt'Q OQQrations. COpieS of the report were

forwarded to applicant at the time it was prepaxed. AS one result

thereof, applicant has verbally amended lts application so that

=11~




A. 41651 SD

only the Domestic System is now involved in this proceeding. Also,
many of the staff's recommendations have already been carried out.
Applicant is put on notice that it should review the recommendations
set forth in Section B of Chapter 5 of the said report and take the
steps necessary to carry out those remaining which are still
applicable.

Findings and Conclusions

Upon consideration of the evidence the Commission finds
and concludes as follows:

1. Public convenience and necessity require that the
application be granted as set forth in the emsuing oxder.

2. The money, property or labor to be procured or paid fox
by the issuance of the stock and note herein authorized ié reason-
ably required Ior the purposcs specified and such purposes are not
in whole or in part reasonably chargeable to operating expenses or

to income. The avthorization herein granted is not to be construed

as a £inding of value of applicant'’s stock or properties, nor as
indicative of amounts to be included in any future rate base for
determination of just and reasonable rates.

3. Applicant should be authowrized to borrow approximately

$57,000 for the purpose of making the improvements to be financed

thereby, and to encumber its utility property in the manner herein

authorized.

L. The estimates of operating revenue, expenses, including
taxes and depreciation, and the rate base as submitted by the staff
for the year 1962 reasonably represent the results of applicant's
operations in the immediate future and they will be and hereby are

adopted for the purposes of this proceeding. The resulting rate

-12~




41651 S

return 1s found to be reasonable under the conditions pextaining
this operation.

5. The rates and charges set forth in Appendix A attached
hereto are fair and reasonable Zox the service to be rendered, and
tae present rates and charges, insofar as they differ from those
herein prescribed, are foxr the future unjust and unreasonable.

6. Inasmuch as applicant's existing water system does not
neet the minimum requirements of the Commission's General Order
No. 103, epplicant should be required to install the improvements
and additions to its water storage, transmission and distribution
facilities as hereinafter ordered.

The cexrtificate hereinafter granted shall be subject to
the following provision of law:

That the Commission shall have no power to authorize

the capitalization of this certificate of public

convenience and necessity or the right to ownm,

operate, or enjoy such certificate of public conven-

ience and necessity in excess of the amount (exclusive

of any tax or anmual charge) actually paid to the State

as the consideration for the issuance of such certifi-
cate of public convenience and necessity or right.

CRDER

Public hearing having been held and based upon the
evidence therein adduced,

LT 1S ORDERED that a certificate of public convenience and
necessity be and it hereby is granted to Weed Water Company, a
corporation, authorizing it to acquire, construct and operate a
public utility water system for the distribution and sale of water

within a poxtion of the City of Weed, and vicinity, as showm on the

map £iled as Exhibit No. 5 in this proceeding and as more specifically

-13-




A. 41651 D

defined as the area within the boundaries delineated by a red line
on the map filed as Exhibit No. 2 in this proceeding.
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that:

1. Applicant is authorized to file, after the effective date
of this order, the rates set forth In Appendix A attached to this
order, to be effective on or before the date service is first
rendered to the public under the authority herein granted, together
with rules governing service to customers, a tariff service area map,
and sample copies of printed forms normally used in connection with
customers' services, all in a mammer acceptable to this Commission
and in accoxdance with the requirements of General Order No. 9G.

Such rates, wxules, tariff service area map, and forms shall become
effective upon f{ive days' notice to this Commission and to the public
after filing as hereinabove provided.

2. Applicant shall notify this Commission, in writing, of the
date service is first rendered to the public under the rates and
rules authorized herein, within ten days thereaftex.

3. Applicant shall file, within thirty days after the system
is placed in operation undexr the rates and rules authorized herein,
four copies of a comprehensive map, drawn to an indicated scale not
smallex than 400 feet to the inch, delineating by appropriate
nmarkings the tract of land and territory sexved; the principal water
production, storage and distribution facilities; and the location
of the various water system properties of applicant.

4. Beginning with the year 1961, applicant shall base the
accruals to the depreciation reserve upon spreading the original
cost of the plant, less estimated future net salvage and depreciation

reserve, over the remaining life of the plant, and shall use the

-1




A, 41651 Sp

depreclation rates showm in Table 7, page 24, of Exhibit No. 7 of
the instant procceding. These xates shall be used wntil a review
indicates that they should be revised. Anplicant shall review the
depreciation rates when major changes in plant composition occur
and foxr cach plant account at intervals of not more than five years.
Results of these reviews shall be submitted to the Commission.

5. Prior to the date service Is first rendered to the public
undex the rates and rules authorized hewein, applicant shall apply
to the public health authority having jurisdiction for a water
supply permit for the water system for which a certificate is
granted herein and within fifteen days thereafter applicant shall
report to the Commission in writing that application has been made
for such permit.

6. Tor the purposesset forth in the forezoing opinion,
applicant may issue to Intermational Paper Company, on or after the

effective date of this oxder and on or before July 1, 1952, not to

exceed $51,500 aggregate par value of its capital stocl at par and

applicant is authorized to set up on its books in a capital surplus
account an amount representing Che net boolk valve of the water
system which is in excess of the pax value of said stock.

7. Applicant shall file with this Commission a report or
reports as required by Gemeral Ordex No. 24-4A, which order insofar
as applicable is hereby made a part of this order.

o

&. 1f the certificate and the authorizations hereinagbove

granted are exercised,

a. On or before July 1L, 1982, applicant shall install
and place in operation the additions o the water
system to meet the minimum standawds required by
the Commission's General Order No. 103, “substan-
tially as described in some detail in Exhxbwt
No. 15, supplemented by the map, EZxhibit No. 16,

=-15=




A. L1651

in this proceeding; provided, however, that the
2,300-foot pipeline to be laid, from the junction
of Alamo and rFlorence, across U. S. Highway No. 97,
to one of the proposed 100,000-gallon storage tanks
shall comsist of pipe having an inside diameter not
less than six inches. Within thirty days after the
said additions have been installed and placed in
operation, applicant shall render a written report
to the Commission setting forth a deseription of
the installations and the actual cost thereof, by
classifications and units of installations.

To finance the construction required by the
foregoing paragraph $.a., applicant is authorized
to borrow from International Paper Company
approximately $57,000, to issue a note or notes
payable on or before ten years after date thereof,
with Iinterest at not to exceed seven percent per
annum, and to execute a mortgage, or deed of
trust, to secure the payment of such note or
notes. Within fifteen days after the execution
of the moxtgage, or deed of trust, applicant shall
file a true copy thereof with the Commission.

Applicant shall take the necessary steps to obtain
from International Paper Company, out of its
appropriative entitlement of water rights as shown
by the Shasta River Adjudication Decree referred
to in the foregoing opinion, a permanent conveyance
and transfer to applicant of not less than 2.0
second feet of water im Seaughan Creek, as well as
similar title to or written agrecments defining
pipeline easements or xights of way, together with
the necessary physical structures, gppurtenances
and lands applying thereto; also, applicant shall
expressly dedicate to public utility purposes the
land parcels or areas on which the spring
structures, reservoirs, tanks, and related water
facilities are located, and any easements ox
permits where watex mains are or will be located,
otherwise than on streets dedicated to public use.
Within ninety days after the system is first
placed in operation under the rates and rules
authorized herein, applicant shall file with the
Commission one copy of each appropriate document
showing such rights, dedication, casement or permit.

9. The certificate neIein graﬁfe&, the suthority to render

service under the rates and xules authorized herein and the Stock

authorization herein granted shall expire if not exercised prior
to July 1, 1962,

10. ZExcept to the extent authorized hereln, the application
1s denied,
-16-




A. 41C51 SD

11. The authority herein granted to issue a note and execute
a mortgage, or deed of trust, will become effective when applicant
has paid the fee prescribed by Section 1904 (b} of the Public
Utilities Code, which fee is $57. In all othexr xespects the

effective date of this order shall be twenty days after the date

nereof.
Los Angoles ‘%Z

Dated at » Califormia, this “J —

day of Ko o yn fon , 1961

— ,%ﬁ G
@%M

Ehis o

‘,v"/_‘ .

Coumissioners

P
Commissioner otor E. Mitcholl s belng

necossarily absent, did not participato
iz tho disposition of thigs rroceedlag.

PJBLIC UTLITIES COMMISS.ON
STATE OF CALIFODNIA




A. L165) ds

APPENDIX A
Poge 1 of 4

Schedule No. 1
GENERAL METERED §ERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all metered water service.

TERRTTORY

A portion of the City of Weed, and viecinity, Siskiyou County.

RATES Per Meter

Per Month
Quantity Rates:

First 1,000 cu.fte OF 1€SS ceccevnnsncssces $ 2.50
Next 2,500 cu.ft., por 100 cu.fte cvvveens 25
Next 3,500 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. cceeeees «20
Next 7,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. ...... .o )
Over 14,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. .ecevssn .08

Minimum Charge:

For 5/8 % 3/4i=inch meter teveevececrssneees  $ 2.50
For 3/4=inch MOLET ceveeresscccseonsss 4..00
For l-inch MetOr cccecsccsssccscnns 6.00
For 1h-inch meter ecevecsssesncess .ee 12.00
For 2=inch MOtOr eceeavecssssccscans 17.00
For 3=inch metor ecececcecaces R7.00
For 4=inch meter essesnmsans 39.00
For 6=3inch MELOr sevcavarsvercnanns €9.00

The Minimum Charge will ontitle the customer
to the quantity of water which that minimum
charge will purchase at the Quantity Rates.




A. L1651 ds

APPENDIX A
Page 2 of 4

Schedwle No. 2
GENERAL PLAT RATE SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all flat rate water service.

TERRITORY

A portion of the City of Weed, and vieinity, Siskiyou County.

RATES Per Service Cornmection

Per Month

l. For a gingle family residential unit,
including premises consisting of
one 1ot ceeeen.. cenens evssssasessnsnacns $ 2.50

g. For cach additional residential
unit with bathroom facilities on
the seme premises and served from
the same sorvice commection ..ecneeee

For each additional residential
unit without bathroom facilities
on the same premises and served
from the same service comnection ...

For each additional lot used as
part of the same promises and served
from the same service comnection ...

For each house trallel .eeevsecssnccccnse

For each dbuilding under construction
prior to first occuUPANEY ceeevecicnnenns

For each chureh, hall, libraxry or service

St&tion LA R AL EE R E NN R BN AR FENNN NN NN NN

(Continued)




A. 41651 .s %

APPENDIX A
Page 3 of 4

Schodule No, 2

GENERAL FLAT RATE SERVICE
(Continued)

RATES (Contd.)

Par Service Connection
Per Month

For cach barber shop or beauty parlor,
including One chair LA R B BN BN A N $ 2-50

8. For each additional chair wieeveseees 1.25
For each bank or post offic® ceevcecseces 5.00

For each cleaning establishment or
railw&y orﬁco .‘I.IIIll‘l!l..f.lll....t lo.oo

For each cllnde cveevcvacnsscscscnsasanes 12.50
For each hotel .. sresssannan 15.00
For each public park ..eevecenscssnnscces 10.00
For each 3chool seevecccvecnsesresasescne 20.00
For all service to International Paper

Company's premises through comneetions
oxisting as of August 1, 1961 ceenveveee

SPECTAL CONDTTIONS

1. The above flat rates for classifications 1 to 9, inclusive, apply to
service comnections not larger than opne inch in diameter.

2. All service not covered by the above classifications will be
furnished only on a metered baasis.

3. Meters may be installed at option of uwtility or customer for above
classifications, in which event service thereafter will be furnished only on
the basis of Schedule No. 1, General Metered Service. When a meter is in-
stalled at option of customer, metered service must be continued for at least
12 months before service will again be furnished at flat rates.




A, L1651 ds

APPENDIX A
Page 4 of 4

Schedule No. 5

PUBLIC FIRE HYDRANT SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all fire hydrent service furnished to municipalities,
duly organized fire districts or other political subdivisions of the State.

TERRITORY

A portion of the City of Weed, and vicinity, Siskiyou County.

RATES Per Month

1. For each wharf type hydrant .eeeeescesccsascenes $1.50
2. For each standard hydrant:

a. With two hose connections

b. With two hose connections
and one pumper commection .eeecceeeess

SPECTAL CONDITIONS

l. Por water delivered for other than fire protection purposes, charges
will be made at the gquantity rates under Schedule No. 1, General Metered
Service.

2. The cost of installation and maintenance of hydrants will be borne
by the utility.

‘3. Relocation of any hydrant shall be at the expense of the party
requesting relocation.

4. The utility will supply only such water at such pressure as may bo
available from time to time as the result of its normal operation of the
system.




